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THE PRESERVE AT ISLAND LAKE (PHASE 8) JSP13-69 
Public hearing at the request of Toll Brothers, Inc. for recommendation to City Council for 
approval to include the subject property in the existing Island Lake of Novi by amending 
the Residential Unit Development (RUD) Agreement and Plan and for Preliminary Site 
Plan, Woodland Permit and Stormwater Management Plan approval. The subject 
property is 48.95 acres in Section 19 of the City of Novi and located at the northeast 
corner of Ten Mile Road and Napier Road. The applicant is proposing a 45 unit 
development that would be Phase 8 of the existing Island Lake of Novi development. The 
applicant has also proposed to modify the number of units permitted in the RUD 
Agreement from 884 to 903 in order to allow for this development. 
 
Required Action 
Recommend approval/denial of the amended Residential Unit Development (RUD) 
Agreement and Plan to the City Council and approval/denial of the Preliminary Site Plan, 
Wetland Permit, Woodland Permit and Stormwater Management Plan. 
 
REVIEW RESULT DATE COMMENTS 

Planning Approval 
recommended 12-02-13 

 City Council modification of lot size and 
width requested 

 City Council variances of location of 
pathways and sidewalks requested, 
direction from Planning Commission 
requested by staff 

 Items to be addressed on the Final Site Plan 
submittal 

Engineering Approval 
recommended 12-02-13 Items to be addressed on the Final Site Plan 

submittal 

Traffic Approval 
recommended 12-02-13 

 City Council variance of local street width 
standard for traffic calming chokers 
requested 

 Items to be addressed on the Final Site Plan 
submittal 

Landscaping Approval 
recommended 11-25-13 

 Planning Commission waiver for the 
discontinuation of berms in the locations of 
existing vegetation and wetlands requested, 
with the exception of lots 1, 2 and 45 

 Items to be addressed on the Final Site Plan 
submittal 

Wetland Approval 
recommended 11-27-13 Items to be addressed on the Final Site Plan 

submittal 

Woodland Approval 
recommended 11-27-13 Items to be addressed on the Final Site Plan 

submittal 

Fire Approval 
recommended 12-02-13 No items need to be addressed 



Motion Sheet 
 
Approval – Amended RUD 
In the matter of The Preserve at Island Lake (Phase 8), JSP13-69, motion to recommend 
approval of the Amended Residential Unit Development (RUD) Agreement and Plan 
subject to and based on the following findings:  
 

a. The site is appropriate for the proposed use; 
b. The development will not have detrimental effects on adjacent properties and 

the community; 
c. The applicant has clearly demonstrated a need for the proposed use; 
d. Care has been taken to maintain the naturalness of the site and to blend the use 

within the site and its surroundings; 
e. The applicant has provided clear, explicit, substantial and ascertainable benefits 

to the City as a result of the Amended RUD. 
f. Relative to other feasible uses of the site: 

1. All applicable provisions of Section 2402 of the Zoning Ordinance, other 
applicable requirements of the Zoning Ordinance, including those applicable 
to special land uses, and all applicable ordinances, codes, regulations and 
laws have been met; 

2. Adequate areas have been set aside for all schools, walkways, playgrounds, 
parks, recreation areas, parking areas and other open spaces and areas to 
be used by residents of the development; 

3. Traffic circulation features within the site and the location of parking areas 
have been designed to assure the safety and convenience of both vehicular 
and pedestrian traffic both within the site and in relation to access streets; 

4. The proposed use will not cause any detrimental impact in existing 
thoroughfares in terms of overall volumes, capacity, safety, travel times and 
thoroughfare level of service; 

5. The plan provides adequate means of disposing of sanitary sewage, disposing 
of stormwater drainage, and supplying the development with water; 

6. The Amended RUD will provide for the preservation and creation of open 
space and result in minimal impacts to provided open space and natural 
features; 

7. The Amended RUD will be compatible with adjacent and neighboring land 
uses; 

8. The desirability of conventional residential development within the City is 
outweighed by benefits occurring from the preservation and creation of 
open space and the establishment of school and park facilities that will result 
from the Amended RUD; 

9. Any detrimental impact from the Amended RUD resulting from an increase in 
total dwelling units over that which would occur with conventional residential 
development is outweighed by benefits occurring from the preservation and 
creation of open space and the establishment of school and park facilities 
that will result from the Amended RUD; 

10. The proposed reductions in lot sizes are the minimum necessary to preserve 
and create open space, to provide for school and park sites, and to ensure 
compatibility with adjacent and neighboring land uses; 

11. The Amended RUD will not have a detrimental impact on the City's ability to 
deliver and provide public infrastructure and public services at a reasonable 
cost; 

12. the applicant has made satisfactory provisions for the financing of the 
installation of all streets, necessary utilities and other proposed improvements; 



13. The applicant has made satisfactory provisions for future ownership and 
maintenance of all common areas within the proposed development; and 

14. Proposed deviations from the area, bulk, yard, and other dimensional 
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance applicable to the property enhance 
the development, are in the public interest, are consistent with the 
surrounding area, and are not injurious to the natural features and resources 
of the property and surrounding area. 

g. City Council modification of proposed lot sizes to a minimum of 14,440 square 
feet and modification of proposed lot widths to a minimum of 91.22 feet as the 
requested modification will result in the preservation of open space for those 
purposes noted in Section 2402.3.B of the Zoning Ordinance and the Amended 
RUD will provide a genuine variety of lot sizes; 

h. City Council variance from Section 11 Table 8-A of the City’s Code of Ordinance 
to permit a local street reduction from 28 feet in width to 20 feet in width for traffic 
calming chokers as depicted in the proposed plans. 

i. City Council variance from Section 11.278 (b)(5) of the City’s Code of Ordinance 
to permit a sidewalk along Ten Mile Road to vary more than 1 foot from the right-
of-way in order to protect natural resources while still maintaining a 
comprehensive non-motorized transportation system as depicted in the proposed 
plans. 

j. Planning Commission to recommend one of the following: 
1. City Council variance from Section 11.258 (d) of the City’s Code of Ordinance 

to permit a bicycle path along Napier Road to vary more than 1 foot from the 
right-of-way in order to protect natural resources while still maintaining a 
comprehensive non-motorized transportation system as depicted as Option B 
in the proposed plans. (APPLICANT’S PREFERENCE) 
-OR- 

2. City Council variance from Section 11.258 (d) of the City’s Code of Ordinance 
to permit a bicycle path along the northern portion of Napier Road only to 
vary more than 1 foot from the right-of-way in order to protect natural 
resources while still maintaining a comprehensive non-motorized 
transportation system as depicted as Option A in the proposed plans. (STAFF 
RECOMMENDATION) 

k. (additional comments here if any) 
 
(because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Article 3, Article 24 and Article 25 of 
the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.) 
 
Approval – Preliminary Site Plan 
In the matter of The Preserve at Island Lake (Phase 8), JSP13-69, motion to approve the 
Preliminary Site Plan based on and subject to approval by City Council of the amended 
RUD Agreement and Plan and the following:  
 

a. Planning Commission waiver of the required berms in the locations of existing 
vegetation and wetlands with the exception of lots 1, 2 and 45; which is hereby 
granted; 

b. The conditions and items listed in the staff and consultant review letters being 
addressed on the Final Site Plan; and 

c. (additional conditions here if any) 
 
(This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with the approved 6th 
Amendment to the RUD, Article 3, Article 24 and Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance and 



all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.) 
Approval – Wetland Permit 
In the matter of The Preserve at Island Lake (Phase 8), JSP13-69, motion to approve the 
Wetland Permit based on and subject to approval by City Council of the amended RUD 
Agreement and Plan and the following:  
 

a. The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and consultant 
review letters, and the conditions and items listed in those letters being addressed 
on the Final Site Plan; and 

b. (additional conditions here if any) 
 
 
 
 
(This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Chapter 12, 
Article V of the Code of Ordinances and all other applicable provisions of the 
Ordinance.) 
 
 
Approval – Woodland Permit 
In the matter of The Preserve at Island Lake (Phase 8), JSP13-69, motion to approve the 
Woodland Permit based on and subject to approval by City Council of the amended 
RUD Agreement and Plan and the following:  
 

a. The conditions and items listed in the staff and consultant review letters being 
addressed on the Final Site Plan; and 

b. (additional conditions here if any) 
 
 
 
 
(This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with the approved 6th 
Amendment to the RUD, Chapter 37 of the Code of Ordinances and all other applicable 
provisions of the Ordinance.) 
 
 
Approval – Stormwater Management Plan 
In the matter of The Preserve at Island Lake (Phase 8), JSP13-69, motion to approve the 
Stormwater Management Plan, based on and subject to approval by City Council of the 
amended RUD Agreement and Plan and the following: 
 

a. The conditions and items listed in the staff and consultant review letters being 
addressed on the Final Site Plan;  and  

b. (additional conditions here if any) 
 
 
 
 

(This motion is made because it otherwise in compliance with the approved 6th 
Amendment to the RUD, Chapter 11 of the Code of Ordinances and all other applicable 
provisions of the Ordinance.) 



-OR- 
 
Denial – Amended RUD  
In the matter of The Preserve at Island Lake (Phase 8), JSP13-69, motion to recommend 
denial of the Amended Residential Unit Development Agreement…(because the 
proposed Amended RUD would not satisfy the findings and conditions noted in Sections 
2402.4, 2402.6, 2402.8.A and 2408.8.B of the Zoning Ordinance.) 
 
 
 
 
 
Denial – Preliminary Site Plan 
In the matter of The Preserve at Island Lake (Phase 8), JSP13-69, motion to deny the 
Preliminary Site Plan…(because the plan is not in compliance with the approved 6th 
Amendment to the RUD, Article 3, Article 24 and Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance and 
all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.) 
 
 
 
 
 
Denial– Wetland Permit 
In the matter of The Preserve at Island Lake (Phase 8), JSP13-69, motion to deny the 
Wetland Permit…(because the plan is not in compliance with the approved 6th 
Amendment to the RUD, Chapter 12, Article V of the Code of Ordinances and all other 
applicable provisions of the Ordinance.) 
 
 
 
 
 
Denial– Woodland Permit 
In the matter of The Preserve at Island Lake (Phase 8), JSP13-69, motion to deny the 
Woodland Permit…(because the plan is not in compliance with the approved 6th 
Amendment to the RUD, Chapter 37 of the Code of Ordinances and all other applicable 
provisions of the Ordinance.) 
 
 
 
 
 
Denial – Stormwater Management Plan 
In the matter of The Preserve at Island Lake (Phase 8), JSP13-69, motion to deny the 
Stormwater Management Plan…(because the plan is not in compliance with the 6th 
Amendment to the RUD, Chapter 11 of the Code of Ordinances and all other applicable 
provisions of the Ordinance.) 
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_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
Petitioner 
Toll Brothers, Inc. 
  
Review Type 
RUD Plan and Agreement Amendment and Revised Preliminary Site Plan  
 
Property Characteristics 
• Site Location:  Northeast corner of Ten Mile Road and Napier Roads (Section 19) 
• Site Zoning:  RA, Residential Acreage 
• Adjoining Zoning: North and East: RA with RUD; South: RA and R-1; West: Lyon Township R-

2.5 Agricultural Residential 
• Current Site Use: Vacant 
• Adjoining Uses: North and East: Single-family residential/Existing RUD; South: Links of Novi 

golf course and church; West: Lyon Township Agricultural 
• School District:  South Lyon Community Schools 
• Site Size:   48.95 acres 
• Plan Date:   11-21-13 
 
Project Summary 
The applicant is proposing to add a 48.95 acre parcel at the northeast corner of Ten Mile and Napier 
Roads to the existing Island Lake of Novi Residential Unit Development (RUD) Agreement in order to 
construct 45 single-family residential units. The existing agreement provides review standards for the 
development of the property where the terms of the development differ from the underlying 
ordinance standards. 
 
There are currently 858 units constructed or approved in the existing Island Lake development. The 
addition of 45 units would bring the total number of units to 903 units, which is more than the amount 
permitted in the existing RUD Agreement (884 units). The applicant therefore needs to amend the 
current Island Lake RUD Agreement to reflect the additional units and acreage. 
 
The ordinance states that an RUD shall include detached one-family dwelling units, as is proposed in 
this phase. The applicant has not proposed any attached units, clubhouses, churches, schools or other 
uses that may be permitted as a part of the proposed development phase. While a variety of housing 
types is expected in an RUD, the overall density generally shall not exceed the density permitted in the 
underlying zoning district. The applicant has provided a statement that the proposed density will 
decrease from 0.92 units/acre to 0.90 units/acre if the RUD Amendment is approved. The Island Lake 
Development is a combination of R-1, One Family Residential, and RA, Residential Acreage zoning. 
 
Recommendation 
Staff recommends approval of the Amended RUD Plan and Agreement and of the Preliminary Site Plan 
to allow for The Preserve of Island Lake (Phase 8) to be added to the Island Lake of Novi development 
provided that the Planning Commission recommends and the City Council finds that the proposed 
plan meets the Zoning Ordinance standards for a major change to an approved RUD, as outlined in 
this letter. 

 
PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT 

December 2, 2013 
Planning Review  

The Preserve at Island Lake (Phase 8) 
JSP13-69 
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RUD Standards 
Any amendment or revision constituting a major change in the approved RUD plan shall be reviewed 
as if it were a new RUD plan. An increase in the number of dwelling units is considered a major 
change. The Planning Commission and City Council should consider the following when evaluating 
the proposed RUD amendment.  Staff comments are underlined and bracketed. 
 

a) The appropriateness of the site for the proposed use; 
b) The effects of the proposed use upon adjacent properties and the community; 

[Uses permitted in the single-family zoning districts are proposed or existing on the surrounding 
parcels.]; 

c) The demonstrable need for the proposed use; 
d) The care taken to maintain the naturalness of the site and to blend the use within the site and 

its surroundings;  
[The site contains several wetlands and woodlands, and care has been taken to avoid impacts 
to these features when possible.]; 

e) The existence of clear, explicit, substantial and ascertainable benefits to the City from the RUD.  
[The applicant has provided a narrative (attached) describing the benefits of the RUD.]  

 
The Planning Commission and City Council shall consider the following factors noted in Section 2402.8 
as part of their evaluation of the RUD Amendment.  Staff comments are italicized and bracketed. 
 

a) Whether all applicable provisions of this Section [2402 of the Zoning Ordinance], other 
applicable requirements of this Ordinance, including those applicable to special land uses, 
and all applicable ordinances, codes, regulations and laws have been met.   
[The applicant has submitted the required application information.]  
 

b) Whether adequate areas have been set aside for all schools, walkways, playgrounds, parks, 
recreation areas, parking areas and other open spaces and areas to be used by residents of 
the development. The applicant shall make provisions to assure that such areas have been or 
will be committed for those purposes.   
[The applicant has set aside 20.4 acres or 45.3% of the proposed development area as open 
space, of which 12.98 acres are upland useable acres. Also proposed is walking path that 
connects the neighborhood to Napier and Ten Mile Roads. In addition, the applicant has 
offered to construct a new kiddie pool at the Island Lake Clubhouse. Staff recommends the 
addition of a bike rack at the Island Lake Clubhouse in keeping with the spirit of the newly 
adopted bicycle parking ordinance to improve access to this shared facility.] 
 

c) Whether traffic circulation features within the site and the location of parking areas are 
designed to assure safety and convenience of both vehicular and pedestrian traffic both 
within the site and in relation to access streets.  
[The applicant has provided for safe traffic flow as indicated in the traffic review letter.] 
 

d) Whether, relative to conventional one-family development of the site, the proposed use will 
not cause any detrimental impact in existing thoroughfares in terms of overall volumes, 
capacity, safety, travel times and thoroughfare level of service, or, in the alternative, the 
development will provide onsite and offsite improvements to alleviate such impacts. 
[The development will not have a detrimental impact on existing thoroughfares over and 
above development under the existing zoning as indicated in the traffic review letter.] 
 

e) Whether there are or will be, at the time of development, adequate means of disposing of 
sanitary sewage, disposing of stormwater drainage, and supplying the development with 
water.   
[The applicant has provided for adequate stormwater management and utilities.] 
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f) Whether, and the extent to which, the RUD will provide for the preservation and creation of 
open space. Open space includes the preservation of significant natural assets, including, but 
not limited to, woodlands, topographic features, significant views, natural drainage ways, 
water bodies, floodplains, wetlands, significant plant and animal habitats and other natural 
features. Specific consideration shall be given to whether the proposed development will 
minimize disruption to such resources. Open space also includes the creation of active and 
passive recreational areas, such as parks, golf courses, soccer fields, ball fields, bike paths, 
walkways and nature trails.   
[The applicant has set aside 20.4 acres or 45.3% of the proposed development area as open 
space, of which 12.98 acres are upland useable acres. Also proposed is walking path that 
connects the neighborhood to Napier and Ten Mile Roads. In addition, the applicant has 
offered to construct a new kiddie pool at the Island Lake Clubhouse. Staff recommends the 
addition of a bike rack at the Island Lake Clubhouse in keeping with the spirit of the newly 
adopted bicycle parking ordinance to improve access to this shared facility.] 
 

g) Whether the RUD will be compatible with adjacent and neighboring land uses, existing and 
master planned.  
[Uses permitted in the single-family zoning districts are proposed or existing on the surrounding 
parcels.] 
 

h) Whether the desirability of conventional residential development within the City is outweighed 
by benefits occurring from the preservation and creation of open space and the establishment 
of school and park facilities that will result from the RUD. 
[Additional open space and a connected walking path is proposed with this phase. In 
addition, the applicant has offered to construct a new kiddie pool at the Island Lake 
Clubhouse. Residents of this phase would have access to the parks and open space created 
in earlier phases of the Island Lake Development.] 
 

i) Whether any detrimental impact from the RUD resulting from an increase in total dwelling units 
over that which would occur with conventional residential development is outweighed by 
benefits occurring from the preservation and creation of open space and the establishment of 
school and park facilities that will result from the RUD. 

 
j) Whether the proposed reductions in lot sizes and setback areas are the minimum necessary to 

preserve and create open space, to provide for school and park sites, and to ensure 
compatibility with adjacent and neighboring land uses.   
[A reduction in lot sizes below the Zoning Ordinance standards is proposed, however it is 
consistent with earlier phases of the Island Lake Development.] 
 

k) Evaluation of the impact of RUD development on the City's ability to deliver and provide public 
infrastructure and public services at a reasonable cost and with regard to the planned and 
expected contribution of the property to tax base and other fiscal considerations. 
 

l) Whether the applicant has made satisfactory provisions for the financing of the installation of 
all streets, necessary utilities and other proposed improvements. 

 
m) Whether the applicant has made satisfactory provisions for future ownership and maintenance 

of all common areas within the proposed development.   
[The new development area would be included in the amended Master Deed and By-laws for 
the Island Lake of Novi development.] 
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n) Whether any proposed deviations from the area, bulk, yard, and other dimensional 
requirements of the zoning ordinance applicable to the property enhance the development, 
are in the public interest, are consistent with the surrounding area, and are not injurious to the 
natural features and resources of the property and surrounding area. 

 
Ordinance Requirements 
This project was reviewed for conformance with the standards of the RUD Agreement. Where the 
agreement fails to address an item of review, the underlying ordinance standards govern the review 
of the site including standards in Article 3 (RA Residential Acreage District), Article 24 (Schedule of 
Regulations), Article 25 (General Provisions) and any other applicable provisions of the Zoning 
Ordinance. Items in bold below must be addressed by the applicant and or Planning Commission/City 
Council. 
 
1. RUD Intent: As an optional form of development, the RUD allows development flexibility of various 

types of residential dwelling units (one-family, attached one-family cluster). It is also the intent of 
the RUD option to permit permanent preservation of valuable open land, fragile natural resources 
and rural community character that would be lost under conventional development. This is 
accomplished by permitting flexible lot sizes in accordance with open land preservation credits 
when the residential developments are located in a substantial open land setting, and through the 
consideration of relaxation of area, bulk, yard, dimensional and other zoning ordinance standards 
in order to accomplish specific planning objectives.   
 
This flexibility is intended to reduce the visual intensity of development; provide privacy; protect 
natural resources from intrusion, pollution, or impairment; protect locally important animal and 
plant habitats; preserve lands of unique scenic, historic, or geologic value; provide private 
neighborhood recreation; and protect the public health, safety and welfare. 
 
Such flexibility will also provide for: 

• The use of land in accordance with its character and adaptability; 
• The construction and maintenance of streets, utilities and public services in a more 

economical and efficient manner; 
• The compatible design and use of neighboring properties; and 
• The reduction of development sprawl, so as to preserve open space as undeveloped land. 

 
Amendments and Revisions to an approved RUD plan shall require all procedures and conditions 
that are required for original submittal and review for amendments that are considered “major 
changes”. The addition of land area and increase in the number of dwelling units are both 
considered “major changes”, so full review of the ordinance standards is necessary at this time.  
 

2. Density: The currently approved RUD Agreement allows up to 884 dwelling units. A total of 858 
dwelling units have been approved for the development through existing site plan approvals. The 
applicant is seeking to add 45 units in this phase which would bring the total number of units to 903 
and would decrease the permitted density from 0.92 units per acre to 0.90 units per acre for the 
entire Island Lake of Novi development as illustrated in the table on the following page.  
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Density Unit by Type 
Island Lake of Novi 

Unit Type 
Approved in RUD 

Agreement 
Approved to 

Date1 
Currently 

Proposed2 
Single-Family Attached Cluster 219 Combined 294 Combined 294 Waterfront/ Woodland Attached Cluster 158 
Single-Family Detached 464 518 563 
Single-Family Detached Waterfront (1 acre+) 35-51 46 46 

TOTAL DWELLING UNITS 884 858 903 
1 Approved to Date includes: 
 Vineyards (Phase 2A) 
 Arbors, Arbors East, North Woods, 

Shores North, & Vineyards (Phase 2B) 

 Vineyards (Phase 3A, B & C) 
 South Harbor (Phase 3D) 
 Shores South (Phase 4A) 
 Orchards (Phase 4B-1 & 2) 

 Shores South (Phase 5A) 
 Orchards (Phase 5B & C) 
 North Bay (Phase 6) 
 The Meadows (Phase 7A, B & C) 

2 Currently Proposed includes the 45 lots proposed as the Preserve at Island Lake (Phase 8) 
 
3. Lot Size and Area: One-family detached dwellings are subject to the minimum lot area and size 

requirements of the underlying district. RA zoning requires 43,560 sq. ft. lots that are a minimum of 
150 ft. wide. The applicant has proposed a minimum size of 14,440 sq. ft. and a minimum width of 
91.22 ft., consistent with the currently approved RUD Agreement standards. The City Council may 
modify lot size and width requirements where such modification will result in the preservation of 
open space for those purposes set forth in Section 2402.3B of the Zoning Ordinance and where the 
RUD will provide a genuine variety of lot sizes. The plans indicate that a total of 20.4 acres of open 
space will be maintained in this phase of development, which is approximately 45% of the area in 
this phase. The applicant has provided a summary of lot sizes throughout the entire development. 
Taken as a whole, there are a variety of lot sizes throughout Island Lake of Novi. In the proposed 
phase, lots range from 14,440 sq. ft. to 30,920 sq. ft., allowing for some variation in lot size.  This is 
consistent with other phases of Island Lake of Novi.   

4. Private Parks and Recreation Areas: As part of this phase, the applicant is proposing to construct a 
new children’s swimming pool at the Island Lake Clubhouse, which is the result of feedback 
gathered at a town hall meeting held with residents to discuss this project. In addition, the 
applicant has agreed to install a bike rack at the Island Lake Clubhouse in keeping with the spirit of 
the newly adopted bicycle parking ordinance. 

5. Sidewalks/Pathways. Sidewalks proposed along all internal roads and a meandering 6 ft. sidewalk 
is proposed along Ten Mile Road and an 8 ft. pathway is proposed along Napier Road. Pathways 
and sidewalks are required to be located within 1 foot of the future right-of-way, unless otherwise 
directed by the City Engineer, for the enhancement of natural resources. The City Council may 
grant variances to construct the path as proposed. The Engineering Department is maintaining 
their recommendation to have a more direct path along the southern portion of Napier Road as 
depicted in Option A; however the applicant has indicated their preference to construct the path 
as illustrated in Option B. 

6. Special Land Use: The Planning Commission shall also consider the standards for Special Land Use 
approval as a part of its review of the proposed RUD modification, per Section 2402.8.B. 

7. Master Deed and By-laws: The amended Master Deed and By-laws must be submitted for review 
with the Final Site Plan submittal. 

8. Signage: Exterior Signage is not regulated by the Planning Division or Planning Commission. Please 
contact Jeannie Niland (248.347.0438 or jniland@cityofnovi.org) for information regarding sign 
permits. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:jniland@cityofnovi.org


Planning Review   December 2, 2013 
The Preserve at Island Lake (Phase 8)  Page 6 of 6 
JSP13-69 
 
Street and Project Name 
The proposed project and street names have been reviewed by the Street and Project Naming 
Committee. The names were approved as requested, with the exception of Napavine Court which 
was renamed to Denali Court. Please see the attached letter or contact Richelle Leskun (248.347.0579 
or rleskun@cityofnovi.org) in the Community Development Department for additional information. 
 
Site Addressing 
The applicant should contact the Building Division for an address prior to applying for a building 
permit. Building permit applications cannot be processed without a correct address. The address 
application can be found on the City’s website at www.cityofnovi.org under the forms page of the 
Community Development Department. 
 
Please contact Jeannie Niland (248.347.0438 or jniland@cityofnovi.org) in the Community 
Development Department with any specific questions regarding addressing of sites. 
 
Pre-Construction Meeting 
Prior to the start of any work on the site, Pre-Construction (Pre-Con) meetings must be held with the 
applicant’s contractor and the City’s consulting engineer. Pre-Con meetings are generally held after 
Stamping Sets have been issued and prior to the start of any work on the site. There are a variety of 
requirements, fees and permits that must be issued before a Pre-Con can be scheduled. If you have 
questions regarding the checklist or the Pre-Con itself, please contact Sarah Marchioni (248.347.0430 
or smarchioni@cityofnovi.org) in the Community Development Department. 
 
Chapter 26.5 
Chapter 26.5 of the City of Novi Code of Ordinances generally requires all projects be completed 
within two years of the issuance of any starting permit. Please contact Sarah Marchioni (248.347.0430 
or smarchioni@cityofnovi.org) for additional information on starting permits. The applicant should 
review and be aware of the requirements of Chapter 26.5 before starting construction. 
 
Response Letter 
A letter from either the applicant or the applicant’s representative addressing comments in this and 
other review letters is required prior to consideration by the Planning Commission. 
 
If the applicant has any questions concerning the above review or the process in general, do not 
hesitate to contact me at 248.735.5607 or sroediger@cityofnovi.org. 
 
 
 
 
_____________________________________________________ 
Sara Roediger, AICP – Planner 
 
Attachments: Planning Review Chart 
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Planning Review Summary Chart 
JSP13-69 The Preserve at Island Lake (Phase 8) 
Revised Preliminary Site Plan and RUD Amendment 
Plan Date: 11-21-13 
 

Item Proposed 
Meet 
Requirements? Comments 

Property is master planned 
for single family residential 
use 

No change Yes  

Zoning is currently RA, 
Residential Acreage 

Inclusion in the 
Island Lake of Novi 
RUD  

Yes  

Use  
(Sec. 2402) 
single family detached 
homes, etc. 

45 single-family, 
detached homes 
proposed 

Yes  

Density 
(RUD term) 
 
884 dwelling units permitted 
under current RUD 
agreement 
 
Island Lake has 858 dwelling 
units under currently 
approved site plans 

The applicant has 
proposed to add 
45 units to the RUD, 
bringing the total 
number of units 
that could be 
constructed up to 
903 units 

 

The applicant has indicated the total 
density of the Island Lake of Novi 
development will be 0.90 units per 
acre, below the approved density of 
0.92 units per acre 
 
An amendment to the Island Lake 
RUD Agreement must be submitted 
reflecting the additional units to the 
number of dwelling units permitted 
in the current RUD 

RUD Ordinance Standards (Sec. 2402) 

 Required property size – 
20 acres 48.95 acres Yes  

 Detached one-family 
dwellings permitted 

Detached one-
family dwellings Yes  

Minimum Lot Size 
(Sec. 2402.4 & RUD term) 
One-family detached 
dwellings are subject to the 
min. lot area requirements 
of the RA zoning district: 
43,560 sq. ft. lots 
 
Non-waterfront lots in the 
RUD are required to be a 
min. of 12,000 sq. ft. 

Range from min. 
lot size of 14,440 sq. 
ft. to a max. of 
30,920 sq. ft. 

Does not meet 
ord. requirements 
but meets 
previous RUD 
Agreement terms 

The City Council may modify such 
lot area requirements where such 
modification will result in the 
preservation of open space for those 
purposes set forth in subpart 2402.3B 
and where the RUD will provide a 
genuine variety of lot sizes 

Minimum Lot Width 
(Sec. 2402.4 & RUD term) 
One-family detached 
dwellings are subject to the 
min. lot width requirements 
of the RA zoning district: 150 
ft. lot widths 
 
Non waterfront lots in the 
RUD are required to be a 
min. of 90 ft. wide 

Range from min. 
lot width of 91.22 ft. 
to a max. of 138.31 
ft. 

Does not meet 
ord. requirements 
but meets 
previous RUD 
Agreement terms 

The City Council may modify such 
lot width requirements where such 
modification will result in the 
preservation of open space for those 
purposes set forth in subpart 2402.3B 
and where the RUD will provide a 
genuine variety of lot sizes 
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Item Proposed 
Meet 
Requirements? Comments 

Building Setbacks  
(Sec. 2402.5 & RUD term) 
One-family detached 
dwellings shall be subject to 
the min. requirements of the 
RA zoning district:  
Front: 45 ft. 
Rear: 50 ft. 
Side: 20 ft. 
Side Combined: 50 ft. 
 
If lot sizes are reduced in 
accord. with Sec. 2402.4 
yard requirements shall be 
governed by that zoning 
district which has min. lot 
area & width standards that 
correspond to the 
dimensions of the particular 
lot, for 90 ft. wide lots: 
Front: 30 ft. 
Rear: 35 ft. 
Side: 10 ft. 
Side Combined: 30 ft. 

Front: Min. 30 ft. 
Rear: 35 ft. 
Side: 10 ft. 
Side Combined: 30 
ft. 
 
Entire building 
envelope shown 
on plans  

Yes  

Minimum Floor Area 
(Sec. 2400) 
Units must be greater than 
1,000 sq. ft. 

Min. unit size not 
shown or required 
at this point 

N/A Building size reviewed at plot plan 
phase 

Building Height  
(Sec. 2400) 
Buildings shall not exceed  
2 ½ stories or 35 feet 

No elevations 
provided at this 
time 

N/A Building height reviewed at plot plan 
phase 

Sidewalks/Pathways 
(RUD term, Sec. 11.258 (d) & 
Sec. 11.278 (b)(5)) 
A pedestrian network plan 
was approved as part of the 
RUD which requires 
sidewalks along all internal 
roads 
 
8 ft. pathway required along 
Napier Rd. & a 6 ft. sidewalk 
required along Ten Mile Rd. 

Sidewalks 
proposed along all 
internal roads 
 
Meandering 6 ft. 
sidewalk is 
proposed along 
Ten Mile Rd. & 8 ft. 
pathway along 
Napier Rd. 

Yes/No 

Pathways & sidewalks are required 
to be located within 1 ft. of future 
ROW, unless otherwise directed by 
the City Engineer, for the 
enhancement of natural resources. 
The City Council may grant 
variances to construct the path as 
proposed 
 
The Engineering Department is 
maintaining their recommendation 
to have a more direct path along 
the southern portion of Napier Road 
as indicated as Option A; however 
the applicant has indicated their 
preference to construct the path as 
illustrated in Option B 
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Item Proposed 
Meet 
Requirements? Comments 

Open Space 
(RUD term) 
The RUD includes an open 
space plan, indicating 
certain areas to be set aside 
as community open space 

The current plan 
does not encroach 
into those areas 
designated for 
open space 

Yes 

20.4 acres or 45.3% of the site has 
been preserved as open space, of 
which 12.98 acres are upland 
useable acres 

Bicycle Parking 
(Sec. 2526) 

A bike rack at the 
Island Lake 
clubhouse 

Yes 

While no bicycle parking spaces are 
required, the applicant has agreed 
to install a bike rack at the Island 
Lake Clubhouse in keeping with the 
spirit of the newly adopted bicycle 
parking ordinance 

Lighting 
(Sec. 2511) 

One 12 ft. tall street 
light in the 
Nepavine Dr. island 
at Ten Mile Rd. 

Yes  

Prepared by Sara Roediger, AICP   248.735.5607 or sroediger@cityofnovi.org 
 
 

Density Unit by Type 
Island Lake of Novi 

Unit Type 
Approved in RUD 

Agreement Approved to Date1 Proposed to Date2 
Single-Family Attached Cluster 219 Combined 294 Combined 294 Waterfront/ Woodland Attached Cluster 158 
Single-Family Detached 464 518 563 
Single-Family Detached Waterfront (1 acre+) 35-51 46 46 

TOTAL DWELLING UNITS 884 858 903 
1 Approved to date includes: 
 Vineyards (Phase 2A) 
 Arbors, Arbors East, North 

Woods, Shores North, & 
Vineyards (Phase 2B) 

 Vineyards (Phase 3A, B & C) 
 South Harbor (Phase 3D) 
 Shores South (Phase 4A) 
 Orchards (Phase 4B-1 & 2) 

 Shores South (Phase 5A) 
 Orchards (Phase 5B & C) 
 North Bay (Phase 6) 
 The Meadows (Phase 7A, B & C) 

2 Proposed to date includes the 45 lots proposed as the Preserve at Island Lake (Phase 8) 
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TO:  PLANNING COMMISSION 

FROM:  SARA ROEDIGER, AICP, PLANNER 

THROUGH: BARBARA MCBETH, AICP, DEPUTY DIRECTOR 

                        OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
SUBJECT: THE PRESERVE AT ISLAND LAKE (PHASE 8), JSP13-69 

  PATHWAY ALIGNMENT ON NAPIER ROAD 

DATE:  DECEMBER 5, 2013 
 

 
 
Discussion Item: Pathway Alignment on Napier Road 
As discussed in the planning, engineering and wetland reviews, a meandering 6 ft. sidewalk is 
proposed along Ten Mile Road and an 8 ft. pathway is proposed along Napier Road. Pathways 
and sidewalks are required to be located within 1 foot of the future right-of-way, unless otherwise 
directed by the City Engineer, for the enhancement of natural resources. The City Council may 
grant variances to deviate from this requirement. 
 
Through the review process, two alternatives for the pathway along the southern portion of 
Napier Road have emerged as the result of two important yet sometimes competing interests to 
preserve natural features and to provide a comprehensive and efficient non-motorized 
pathway system in the City. A comparison of the pros and cons for each option is provided in 
the table below. 
 

Option A 
(Suggested Walk Alignment) 

Option B 
(Applicant Preferred Walk Alignment) 

Minimize the amount of deviation requested 
from City Ordinances 

Require a deviation of up to 200 ft. at the 
furthest point (which is consistent to the 
deviation being considered along the northern 
portion of Napier Road due to wetlands) 

Direct connection to the intersection of 
Napier Rd. and Ten Mile Rd. 

People traveling north/south on Napier Rd. 
would need to travel 200 ft. out of their way, 
may result in people traveling in the Napier Rd. 
right-of-way 

Require construction of a 260 ft.+ boardwalk 
that would result in greater wetland impact 
and greater maintenance costs 

Require construction of a 40 ft.+ boardwalk 
that would result in less wetland impact due to 
a shorter wetland crossing and less 
maintenance costs 

May require additional tree removals Minimize the amount of tree removal 

Design is a linear path that abuts the street Design may result in a more interesting path 
that may be more enjoyable to traverse  

 
Recommendation 
Staff can see the merits of each of the options and suggest the Planning Commission review this 
matter and provide a recommendation to the City Council. Both options will result in a 
connected pathway system that respects the natural landscape, and as result staff continues to 
recommend Option A along the Napier Rd. frontage since this option most closely matches the 
ordinance standards. 

MEMORANDUM 



 

Option A 

Option B 
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    TO:   ROB HAYES, DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICES/CITY ENGINEER 

    FROM:  TIM KUHNS, SENIOR WATER AND SEWER ENGINEER 

    SUBJECT:     DRAKES BAY SYSTEM CAPACITY ANALYSIS 

    DATE:           NOVEMBER 7, 2013 

     
 

 
 

Introduction 
The City of Novi recognizes the importance of better managing its sanitary collection 
system in order to meet regulatory and customer expectations, including ensuring that 
adequate capacity is available for existing customers and new development. With this 
objective in mind, the Water and Sewer Division has performed an evaluation of the 
Drakes Bay pump station tributary area to evaluate the pump station performance for 
peak flow conditions during existing and future development scenarios. Figure 1 shows 
the location and layout of the Drakes Bay pump station study area. 
 

Figure 1: Drakes Bay Pump Station Service Area 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEMORANDUM 
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Methodology 
The evaluation of peak design flows for the study area used the following methodology:  
 

1. Perform Infiltration and Inflow (I/I) Analysis of System 
An analysis of the I/I levels within the system was performed to demonstrate how 
antecedent moisture (i.e., the level of soil saturation before a storm event) and 
rainfall conditions impact peak flows and hydrograph volumes.  
 

2. Evaluation of Existing Flows (Hydrologic Model Development) 
A hydrologic model was calibrated using rainfall, temperature, and flow 
measurements from the Drakes Bay pump station tributary area using the i3D 
antecedent moisture model during the monitoring period from 2009 to present to 
characterize the existing system flows during wet weather conditions. The 
hydrologic model calibration results are contained in the Appendix. Once the 
hydrologic model is calibrated such that it provides a good representation of 
system flows, the model is used to develop a long term simulation of flows to 
estimate the peak design flows to the station as defined by the Michigan 
Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ).  
 

3. Evaluation of Future System Flows 
To evaluate future system flows, site plans were compiled from recent 
development site plan submittals to estimate additional planned development 
flows. For remaining vacant parcels, a development density was assumed based 
on land use master planning to estimate additional future development flows.  
The estimated flows based on these planned and future developments were 
then added to the existing flows to establish a future design flow condition. 
 

4. Recommended Upgrades for Existing and Future Design Flow Conditions 
Once the peak design flows were estimated as part of the frequency analysis, 
the pump station performance could be evaluated for existing and future flow 
conditions. System upgrades would be identified to accommodate design flows.   

 
I/I Analysis 
An analysis of I/I levels within the system was performed at the Drakes Bay pump station 
to demonstrate how antecedent moisture and rainfall conditions impact peak flows. I/I 
levels were quantified by computing capture coefficients for several key storm events 
during the flow monitoring period from 2009 to present. The capture coefficient 
represents the percent of the total rainfall volume over the service area that enters the 
sanitary collection system. A summary of the I/I analysis for the Drakes Bay pump station 
is provided in Table 1. 
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Table 1: I/I Analysis of the Drakes Bay Pump Station 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The I/I analysis indicates that the capture coefficients can vary by as much as 3,500% 
for different storm events. The analysis also shows that (per inch of rain) the capture 
coefficients are typically higher during the wet spring months and lower during the dry 
summer. These findings indicate that antecedent moisture conditions vary significantly 
between events and that a hydrologic model that takes into account varying 
antecedent moisture conditions is needed to analyze the system. 
 
Evaluation of Existing Flows (Hydrologic Model Development) 
The i3D Antecedent Moisture (AM) Model was calibrated and validated using 
hydrologic measurements for the Drakes Bay tributary area from 2009 to present to 
characterize the system flows during wet weather conditions. The i3D model uses rainfall 
and air temperature to continuously determine the surface and sub-surface soil 
moisture conditions and adjusts the hydrologic model to account for these varying 
antecedent moisture conditions. The calibration results for the Drakes Bay pump station 
are presented in Table 2. 
 
 
 
 
 

Storm Rain (in) RDII Volume (Mcf) Capture %

8/8/2009 3.84 2 0.02%

6/4/2010 5.18 6.5 0.06%

4/27/2011 1.21 18.8 0.70%

5/15/2011 0.59 5.2 0.39%

5/24/2011 3.01 13.5 0.20%

7/27/2011 1.72 1.5 0.04%

3/2/2012 0.75 5.1 0.31%

7/27/2012 0.44 1.6 0.16%

4/11/2013 0.95 9 0.42%

4/17/2013 1.25 12.8 0.46%

4/23/2013 0.27 3.3 0.54%

Highest C% 0.70%

Lowest C% 0.02%

AM Variability 3500.0%

Notes

1. RDII = Rainfall Dependent Inflow and Infiltation

2. Total Service Area = 612 acres. 

3. Mcf = Thousands of cubic feet

4. RDII Volumes do not contain base groundwater flows
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Table 2: Summary of Calibration Results 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Both net error and total error were calculated in Table 2. Net error is the average of all 
the errors and allows positive and negative values to offset each other. The net error is a 
measure of the model bias and should be as close to zero as possible. Total error is the 
average of the absolute value of the errors and is a measure of the model’s ability to 
predict volumes and flows for individual storm events. The detailed calibration and 
validation results are provided in the Appendix of this memo. A review of the net and 
total errors shown in Table 2 shows that the calibrated model has a net peak error of      
-3.1% and a net volume error of -0.7% indicating that the model has little or no bias. The 
net and total errors are considered excellent for a single, continuous model that 
simulates capture coefficients that can vary by as much as 3500% from wet and dry 
conditions, as tabulated in the I/I analysis. These findings indicate that the model is 
suitable for use in estimating design flow conditions. 
 
The MDEQ policy statement on Sanitary Sewer Overflows (SSOs) provides guidance for 
estimating design flow conditions. The policy states that it does not authorize the 
discharge of raw or partially treated SSOs; however, enforcement discretion will be 
considered for collection systems that have capacity to handle the 25-year, 24-hour 
remedial design storm during growth season and normal soil moisture conditions. The 
MDEQ SSO policy indicates that systems that have capacity to handle the 25-year, 24-

Storm Rain (in)
Observed 
Peak (cfs)

Model 
Peak (cfs)

Peak Flow 
Error (%)

Observed 
Vol (1000's 

cf)

Model Vol 
(1000's cf)

Volume 
Error 
(%)

08/08/09 3.84 0.14 0.16 19.2% 5 7 46.7%

06/04/10 5.18 0.22 0.25 14.4% 12 12 -2.6%

05/14/11 0.59 0.20 0.14 -31.2% 8 7 -10.7%
04/26/11 1.21 0.51 0.49 -3.1% 25 22 -10.5%
05/24/11 3.01 0.46 0.35 -22.2% 21 21 1.1%

06/17/12 0.44 0.06 0.05 -22.3% 1 1 -19.5%
02/28/12 0.75 0.18 0.20 11.7% 16 15 -3.5%

04/17/13 1.25 0.32 0.38 17.9% 20 21 7.4%
04/10/13 0.95 0.40 0.45 11.9% 18 19 3.7%
04/28/13 0.27 0.10 0.08 -27.6% 8 7 -18.7%

Net Average Error -3.1% -0.7%
Total Average Error 18.2% 12.4%
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hour remedial design condition will have on average less than one overflow per ten 
years. In effect, the policy allows for continuous simulation and frequency analysis to 
estimate the 10-year frequency design flow condition (less than one overflow per ten 
years).  
 
In order to perform a frequency analysis of flows to estimate design flow conditions, the 
calibrated hydrologic model was used to simulate a long-term record of flow for the 
study area using rainfall and temperature measurements from Detroit City Airport (DCA) 
from 1949 to 2000 as inputs to the model. The simulated record of flows represents the 
predicted flows for the Drakes Bay pump station study area assuming that the DCA 
rainfall pattern (from 1949 to 2000) fell over the study area. The predicted flows should 
provide a good representation of study area flows as the model had good calibration 
results. The DCA gage was used as it was the nearest gage with long-term and reliable 
rainfall data for the purposes of a long-term simulation. The location of the rain gage is 
not as important as having a rain gage that provides a good representation of the 
regional long-term climate patterns of the study area. Examination of the intensity, 
duration and frequency (IDF) characteristics published in the Rainfall Frequency Atlas of 
the Midwest (Huff & Angel, 1992) shows very little difference in the IDF characteristics 
between the DCA gauge and the study area.  
 
The top fifty-two (52) peak flow rates from the long-term flow simulation were 
summarized as a partial duration series and this series was used to perform a frequency 
analysis to estimate the 10-year frequency design flow condition. Figure 2 depicts the 
frequency analysis for the Drakes Bay pump station.    

 
As the final check in the calibration process, a macro-level comparison was also 
performed with the frequency analysis by plotting the actual yearly maximum flow rates 
measured at the pump station from 2009 to 2013. The blue triangle data points 
represent the actual measured flows and show concurrence with the modeled data 
points indicating an overall good model fit. 
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Figure 2: Drakes Bay Pump Station Frequency Analysis 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Table 3 summarizes the existing design flows to the Drakes Bay pump station. The 
evaluation of existing flows indicates that the current design flows to the pump station 
are close to exceeding of the pump station capacity. 
 

Table 3: Existing Design Flows to Pump Station 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Evaluation of Future System Flows 
To evaluate future system flows, plans were compiled from recent development site 
plan submittals to estimate additional planned development flows. For remaining 
vacant parcels, a development density was assumed based on land use master 
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Log Pearson Type III Distribution

Observed

10-Year Peak I/I Flow = 1.00 cfs (448 gpm)

Existing Base Flow 0.04 cfs metered

Projected Design  Wet 
Weather Flow 1.00 cfs From Statistics

Existing Design Peak Flow 1.04 cfs A + B

Current PS Capacity 1.11 cfs From Pump Curves
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planning to estimate additional future development flows.  Figure 3 provides a map 
depiction of the future users and associated residential equivalent units (REUs) for the 
Drakes Bay pump station district.  
 

Figure 3: Future Users and REUs 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Table 4 provides a summary of the planned developments, which have pending site 
plan submittals or special assessment district (SAD) petitions that are likely to connect to 
the pump station within the next five years.  
 

Table 4: Planned Connections within the Drakes Bay Service Area 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Island Lake Phase 8 45 REU
Island Lake Phase 7 74 REU

Pebble Ridge & Offsite 56 REU
Additional Short-Term Development 175 REU

Estimated Short Term Population Growth 560 persons
Additional Short-Term Dry Weather Flows 0.09 cfs

Additional Short-Term Peak Flows 0.34 cfs

Notes

1. 3.2 persons per REU assumed

2. 100 gallons per person per day assumed

3. 10 States Peaking Factor Equation Used: (18+(P/1000)^0.5)/(4+(P/1000)^0.5)
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The analysis of planned connections indicates short-term capacity upgrades are 
needed to the Drakes Bay Pump Station to increase the station’s capacity to 1.38 cfs to 
accommodate the existing (1.04 cfs) and planned (0.34 cfs) flows to the station.   
 
Table 5 provides a summary of all future developments that would connect to the 
system based on full build-out. 

 
Table 5: Future System Flows 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In Table 5, the future additional flows were computed based on the estimated number 
of additional users as presented in Figure 3. To evaluate the total future flows to the 
Drakes Bay pump station, the existing flows were added to the future additional flows. A 
summary of the total future flows is contained in Table 6.  
 

Table 6: Summary of Future Total Flows 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The existing capacity of the Drakes Bay Pump Station is 1.11 cfs, which will be exceeded 
during short-term (1.38 cfs) and full build-out (2.53 cfs) design flow conditions. Therefore, 
upgrades are required at the pump station to convey short-term and full build-out 
design flows. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Existing Design Peak Flow 1.04 cfs

Additional Future Peak Flow 1.49 cfs

Total Future Design Peak 
Flow 2.53 cfs

Future Connections 866 REU

Estimated Population Growth 
for Pump Station 2771 Persons

Additional Average Dry 
Weather Flow at 100 gpcd 0.43 cfs

Additional Future Peak Flow 1.49 cfs

Notes
1. 3.2 persons per REU assumed
2. 100 gallons per person per day assumed

3. 10 States Peaking Factor Equation Used: (18+(P/1000)^0.5)/(4+(P/1000)^0.5)
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Recommended Upgrades for Existing and Full Build-Out Flow Conditions 
Based on the flow analysis, short-term and full build-out design flow conditions required 
upgrades to the Drakes Bay Pump Station as follows: 
 

1. Short-Term Upgrades are needed to the Station to increase the capacity to 1.38 
cfs (620 gpm). The existing system curve for the Station is presented in Figure 4. 
 

Figure 4: Drakes Bay System Curve – Short-Term Upgrades 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The system curve calculations should be verified, but assuming that the original 
system curve was computed correctly, the proposed duty point for the upgrades 
is 1.38 cfs (620 gpm) @ 31 ft. TDH. It will be necessary to evaluate whether the 
existing pumps can be fit with a larger impeller, or if larger pumps are necessary 
to accommodate the new duty point. If larger pumps are needed, it will also be 
necessary to verify that the existing wet-well (6 ft. diameter) and electrical 
systems (including generator) are large enough to accommodate larger pumps.   

 
 

Existing 
System 
Curve

Proposed 
Duty Point 
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2. Full Build-Out Upgrades are needed to the Station to increase the capacity to 
2.53 cfs (1,135 gpm). The existing system curve for the Station is presented in 
Figure 5. 

Figure 5: Drakes Bay System Curve – Full Build-Out Upgrades 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Assuming that the original system curve was computed correctly, the proposed 
duty point for the upgrades is approximately 2.53 cfs (1,135 gpm) @ 45 ft. TDH. 
Larger pumps will be necessary to accommodate the full build-out duty point. It 
will be necessary to verify that the existing wet-well (6 ft. diameter) and electrical 
systems (including generator) are large enough to accommodate larger pumps. 
For future build-out conditions, a capacity analysis of the receiving sewer 
downstream of the Drakes Bay Pump Station should be performed to evaluate if 
upgrades are needed to this sewer. The existing 12-inch receiving sewer has a 
nominal capacity of 1.95 cfs and the future build-out design flow from the Drakes 
Bay Pump Station is 2.53 cfs. This finding indicates upgrades are needed to this 
portion of the collection system. The capacity analysis for this portion of the 
system will be summarized in a separate “Wixom Road System Capacity Analysis” 
technical memo. 

Existing 
System 
Curve

Proposed 
Duty Point 
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Cc: Brian Coburn, Engineering Manager 
 Adam Wayne, Staff Engineer 
 Scott Roselle, Water and Sewer Asset Manager 
 



Appendix 

Model Calibration Results 

 



Drakes Bay Pump Station 
Model Parameters 
Model version : i3dLab v. 2.8 r.30 
 

 



Storm Rain (in)
Observed 
Peak (cfs)

Model Peak 
(cfs)

Peak Flow 
Error (%)

Observed Vol 
(1000's cf)

Model Vol 
(1000's cf)

Volume 
Error (%)

08/08/09 3.84 0.1 0.2 19.2% 5 7 46.7%

Net Average Error 19.2% 46.7%
Total Average Error 9.6% 23.3%

Flow (cfs) on primary Y axis, Rain (in) on secondary Y axis)

Drakes Bay PS - Antecedent Moisture Model - Accuracy of Fit Analysis
Calibration Events - 2008

Notes
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Storm Rain (in)
Observed 
Peak (cfs)

Model Peak 
(cfs)

Peak Flow 
Error (%)

Observed Vol 
(1000's cf)

Model Vol 
(1000's cf)

Volume 
Error (%)

06/04/10 5.18 0.2 0.3 14.4% 12 12 -2.6%

Net Average Error 14.4% -2.6%
Total Average Error 7.2% 1.3%

Flow (cfs) on primary Y axis, Rain (in) on secondary Y axis)

Drakes Bay PS - Antecedent Moisture Model - Accuracy of Fit Analysis
Calibration Events - 2008

Notes
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Storm Rain (in)
Observed 
Peak (cfs)

Model Peak 
(cfs)

Peak Flow 
Error (%)

Observed Vol 
(1000's cf)

Model Vol 
(1000's cf)

Volume 
Error (%)

05/14/11 0.59 0.2 0.1 -31.2% 8 7 -10.7%
04/26/11 1.21 0.5 0.5 -3.1% 25 22 -10.5%
05/24/11 3.01 0.5 0.4 -22.2% 21 21 1.1%

Net Average Error -18.8% -6.7%
Total Average Error 17.1% 10.6%

Flow (cfs) on primary Y axis, Rain (in) on secondary Y axis)

Drakes Bay PS - Antecedent Moisture Model - Accuracy of Fit Analysis
Calibration Events - 2008

Notes
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Storm Rain (in)
Observed 
Peak (cfs)

Model Peak 
(cfs)

Peak Flow 
Error (%)

Observed Vol 
(1000's cf)

Model Vol 
(1000's cf)

Volume 
Error (%)

06/17/12 0.44 0.1 0.0 -22.3% 1 1 -19.5%
02/28/12 0.75 0.2 0.2 11.7% 16 15 -3.5%

Net Average Error -5.3% -11.5%
Total Average Error 17.0% 11.5%

Flow (cfs) on primary Y axis, Rain (in) on secondary Y axis)

Drakes Bay PS - Antecedent Moisture Model - Accuracy of Fit Analysis
Calibration Events - 2008

Notes
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Storm Rain (in)
Observed 
Peak (cfs)

Model Peak 
(cfs)

Peak Flow 
Error (%)

Observed Vol 
(1000's cf)

Model Vol 
(1000's cf)

Volume 
Error (%)

04/17/13 1.25 0.3 0.4 17.9% 20 21 7.4%
04/10/13 0.95 0.4 0.5 11.9% 18 19 3.7%
04/28/13 0.27 0.1 0.1 -27.6% 8 7 -18.7%

Net Average Error 0.7% -2.5%
Total Average Error 14.9% 5.5%

Flow (cfs) on primary Y axis, Rain (in) on secondary Y axis)

Drakes Bay PS - Antecedent Moisture Model - Accuracy of Fit Analysis
Calibration Events - 2008

Notes
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Drakes Bay Pump Station Modeled

Year
Max 
Flow 
(cfs)

Rank Ranked 
Values

Log Max 
Flow 
(cfs)

Annual 
Probability

Return 
Period 
(yrs)

1949 1 1.53 0.19 0.019 53.0
1950 2 1.49 0.17 0.038 26.5
1951 3 1.28 0.11 0.057 17.7
1952 4 1.22 0.08 0.075 13.3
1953 5 1.17 0.07 0.094 10.6
1954 6 1.16 0.07 0.113 8.8
1955 7 1.07 0.03 0.132 7.6
1956 8 0.98 -0.01 0.151 6.6
1957 9 0.97 -0.01 0.170 5.9
1958 10 0.96 -0.02 0.189 5.3
1959 11 0.95 -0.02 0.208 4.8
1960 12 0.82 -0.08 0.226 4.4
1961 13 0.82 -0.09 0.245 4.1
1962 14 0.81 -0.09 0.264 3.8
1963 15 0.78 -0.11 0.283 3.5
1964 16 0.71 -0.15 0.302 3.3
1965 17 0.70 -0.15 0.321 3.1
1966 18 0.62 -0.21 0.340 2.9
1967 19 0.52 -0.29 0.358 2.8 Skew Coeff1 #DIV/0!
1968 20 0.50 -0.30 0.377 2.7 Skew Coeff2 #DIV/0!
1969 21 0.49 -0.31 0.396 2.5 Average #DIV/0!
1970 22 0.49 -0.31 0.415 2.4 Standard Deviation #DIV/0!
1971 23 0.47 -0.33 0.434 2.3
1972 24 0.46 -0.34 0.453 2.2
1973 25 0.45 -0.34 0.472 2.1
1974 26 0.44 -0.36 0.491 2.0
1975 27 0.42 -0.38 0.509 2.0
1976 28 0.40 -0.40 0.528 1.9
1977 29 0.38 -0.42 0.547 1.8
1978 30 0.37 -0.43 0.566 1.8
1979 31 0.37 -0.43 0.585 1.7
1980 32 0.36 -0.44 0.604 1.7
1981 33 0.36 -0.44 0.623 1.6
1982 34 0.36 -0.45 0.642 1.6
1983 35 0.36 -0.45 0.660 1.5
1984 36 0.35 -0.45 0.679 1.5
1985 37 0.35 -0.46 0.698 1.4
1986 38 0.34 -0.46 0.717 1.4
1987 39 0.33 -0.48 0.736 1.4
1988 40 0.33 -0.48 0.755 1.3
1989 41 0.33 -0.49 0.774 1.3
1990 42 0.33 -0.49 0.792 1.3
1991 43 0.33 -0.49 0.811 1.2
1992 44 0.32 -0.49 0.830 1.2 0.70 0.60 Cw = 0.76
1993 45 0.31 -0.51 0.849 1.2 Tr K(0.7) K(0.6) olumn Lookslope 84808979Q (cfs)
1994 46 0.30 -0.53 0.868 1.2 0.99 1.0101 -1.806 -1.88 2 0.740 -1.7627 0.20 0.01
1995 47 0.30 -0.53 0.887 1.1 0.5 2 -0.116 -0.099 3 -0.170 -0.1259 0.48 0.5
1996 48 0.29 -0.54 0.906 1.1 0.2 5 0.79 0.8 4 -0.100 0.7842 0.77 0.8
1997 49 0.28 -0.55 0.925 1.1 0.1 10 1.333 1.328 5 0.050 1.3359 1.02 0.9
1998 50 0.28 -0.55 0.943 1.1 0.04 25 1.967 1.939 6 0.280 1.9834 1.43 0.96
1999 51 0.28 -0.56 0.962 1.0 0.02 50 2.407 2.359 7 0.480 2.4351 1.81 0.98
2000 52 0.27 -0.56 0.981 1.0 0.01 100 2.824 2.755 8 0.690 2.8644 2.26 0.99

0.005 200 3.223 3.132 9 0.910 3.2762 2.79 0.995

Drakes Bay Pump Station Observed

Skew Coeff1 0.67
Year Max Flow (cfs) Rank Ranked 

Values

Log Max 
Flow 
(cfs)

Annual 
Probabi

lity

Return 
Period 
(yrs)

Skew Coeff2 0.76 1993 1 0.51 -0.29 0.200 5.0
Average -0.29 1994 2 0.42 -0.38 0.400 2.5

Standard Deviation 0.23 1995 3 0.40 -0.40 0.600 1.7
Variance 0.01 1996 4 0.22 -0.66 0.800 1.3

Cm = -0.40 (determined from USGS skewness map) 1997 5 #NUM! 1.000 1.0
V(Cm) = 0.30 standard coefficient 1998 6 #NUM! 1.200 0.8

A = -0.33 1999 7 #NUM! 1.400 0.7
B = 0.94 2000 8 #NUM! 1.600 0.6
n = 52.00 2001 9 #NUM! 1.800 0.6

V(Cs) = 0.10 2002 10 #NUM! 2.000 0.5
W = 0.75 2003 11 #NUM! 2.200 0.5

Cw = -0.09 2004 12 #NUM! 2.400 0.4
2005 13 #NUM! 2.600 0.4
2006 14 #NUM! 2.800 0.4
2007 15 #NUM! 3.000 0.3
2008 16 #NUM! 3.200 0.3
2009 17 #NUM! 3.400 0.3
2010 18 #NUM! 3.600 0.3
2011 11
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Clearzoning, Inc.  28021 Southfield Road, Lathrup Village, Michigan 48076  248.423.1776   

Planning  Zoning  Transportation  

www.clearzoning.com 

 
December 2, 2013 

           
Barbara McBeth, AICP 
Deputy Director of Community Development 
City of Novi 
45175 W. Ten Mile Rd. 
Novi, MI  48375 
 

SUBJECT: Island Lake Phase 8, JSP13-0069,  
Traffic Review of Revised Preliminary Site Plan, PSP13-0182 

 
Dear Ms. McBeth: 
 
At your request, we have reviewed the above and offer the following recommendation and 
supporting comments.   
 
Recommendation 
 
We recommend approval, subject to the items shown below in bold being satisfactorily addressed 
by the final site plan. 
 
Site Description 
What is the applicant proposing, and what are the surrounding land uses and road network? 

 
1. The applicant is proposing a 45-home expansion of the Island Lake RUD.  This phase will 

provide a new access point on Ten Mile as well as have street connections to Phase 5B to the 
north and Phase 5C to the east.  There is a large wetland between the proposed new home 
sites and Napier Road to the west. 

 
2. Ten Mile Road is a 50-mph two-lane arterial under the jurisdiction of the Road Commission for 

Oakland County.  Based on 2011 traffic counts, this section of Ten Mile is now carrying at least 
10,000 vehicles per day. 

 
Traffic Study and Trip Generation 
Was a traffic study submitted and was it acceptable?  How much new traffic would be generated? 

 
3. Forty-five single-family homes can be expected to generate 504 daily one-way trips, 41 in the 

AM peak hour (10 entering and 31 exiting) and 51 in the PM peak hour (32 entering and 19 
exiting).  Given the proposed connection to Island Lake Phase 5B, additional traffic from/to 
that phase can be expected to use the new access point on Ten Mile Road (e.g., traffic 
generated by 65 Phase 5B homes going to and from points west). 
 

4. A traffic study for Phase 8 is unwarranted.  As noted in our pre-application comments, however, 
our analysis shows that a left-turn lane will be required to safely serve left turns into the 
development.  In response, the applicant now proposes such a road improvement. 
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Vehicular Access Locations 
Do the proposed “driveway” locations meet City spacing standards? 

 
5. Yes.  The nearest existing driveway of any significance is Terra Del Mar Drive, approximately 

1,050 ft to the east. 
 
Vehicular Access Improvements 
Will there be any improvements to the abutting road(s) at the proposed access point(s)? 

 
6. A 50-ft-long westbound right-turn lane has been proposed.  This length appears appropriate 

given the speed limit and moderate volume of entering right-turn traffic in the PM peak hour. 
 

7. The proposed widening of Ten Mile for the required eastbound center left-turn lane is still 
designed incorrectly.  As pointed out in our review letter of November 6, the new street’s 
effective centerline is the east curb of the boulevard island.  The center lane should run from 
150 ft west of that reference to 35 ft east (the revised plan under review references the 
island’s west curb rather than its east curb). 

 
8. The final site plan should include a separate sheet showing MMUTCD-compliant pavement 

markings associated with the proposed widening of Ten Mile along the site frontage.  RCOC 
should be consulted to see whether or not it wants any special treatment between the 
center-lane taper striping (e.g., crosshatching or a corrugated divider).   

 
Access Drive Design and Control 
Are the proposed design, pavement markings, and signage satisfactory? 

 
9. The proposed boulevard island would be 100 ft long, the City-maximum length.  The back-to-

back island width would be 16 ft, more than the City standard of 10 ft but within the allowable 
range of 8-24 ft.  Per DCS Figure IX.3, the applicant must show cause for proposing an island 
width different than the City standard. 
 

10. The final site plan should specify the striping of the proposed crosswalk at Ten Mile Road 
(assuming City Engineering approves its use at this location).  The final site plan should also 
propose minimal signing – a STOP sign 4 ft in advance of the crosswalk and a diagrammatic 
Keep Right sign at each end of the boulevard island – and include such signing in the overall 
Signing Quantities Table (which will also include other signing internal to the site). 

 
Pedestrian Access 
Are pedestrians safely and reasonably accommodated? 

 
11. The proposed sidewalk stubs on both sides of the internal intersections are consistent with the 

“Complete Streets” philosophy and commendable.  However, ramps need to be shown in all 
sidewalk stubs as well as at the crosswalk at Ten Mile. 
 

Circulation and Parking 
Can vehicles safely and conveniently maneuver through the site? 
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12. Overlook Court would be 1,000 ft long, the longest cul-de-sac allowed in a R-A zoning district 
having a zoning option decreasing lot size below the R-A minimum (e.g., within Island Lake). 
 

13. It appears that all necessary plan-view dimensions related to the proposed street system (road 
widths, street centerline radii, and curb return radii) are included and meet City standards, 
with the exception of the two 20-ft-wide traffic calming chokers.  A City Council variance of 
the local-street width standard (28 ft) will be required for the chokers.   

 

14. The final site plan will need to propose City-standard street-name signing at each 
intersection; a YIELD (R1-2) sign on each minor approach; City-standard Keep Right and No 
Parking signing on the cul-de-sac turnaround islands; and a 25-mph speed limit (R2-1(25)) 
sign on the property line between lots 44 and 45.  All signing needs should be summarized in 
a Signing Quantities Table.   

 
Sincerely, 
CLEARZONING, INC. 

 
 
 
 

Rodney L. Arroyo, AICP William A. Stimpson, P.E.     
President Director of Traffic Engineering 
 
 

 
 



 
 

LANDSCAPE REVIEW 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

_____________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Petitioner 
Toll Brothers, Inc. 
 
Review Type 
RUD Amendment and Revised Preliminary Site Plan  
 
Property Characteristics 
Site Location:  Northeast corner of Ten Mile Road and Napier Roads (Section 19) 
Site Zoning:  RA, Residential Acreage 
Adjoining Zoning: North and East: RA with RUD; South: RA and R-1; West: Lyon 

Township R-2.5 Agricultural Residential 
Current Site Use: Vacant 
Adjoining Uses: North and East: Single-family residential/Existing RUD; South: Links of 

Novi golf course and church; West: Lyon Township Agricultural 
School District: South Lyon Community Schools 
Site Size:  48.95 acres 
Plan Date:  11-22-2013 
 
Recommendation 
Approval of the RUD Plan and Preliminary Site Plan for Island Lake Phase 8 - JSP#13-69 is 
recommended.   
 
Please address the concerns noted below upon subsequent submittal.  Please respond 
in writing to document any site plan revisions made in regard to the concerns listed 
below. 
 
Ordinance Considerations 
Adjacent to Residential – Buffer  (Sec. 2509.3.a.) 

1. The property is adjacent to residential properties on all sides.  No buffer is 
required. 

 
Adjacent to Public Rights-of-Way – Berm (Wall) & Buffer  (Sec. 2509.3.b.) 

1.  A 3’ tall landscape buffer berm is required along the Ten Mile and Napier Road 
frontages.  However, due to the existing vegetation, wetlands and distance of 
the proposed lots from the roads, this may not be prudent for the entire 
frontages.  Staff recommends that a landscaped berm only be provided along 
the Ten Mile frontage of lots 1, 2, and 45.  The Planning Commission may grant a 
waiver for the remainder of the frontages.  Staff would support the waiver.   

2. One canopy tree per 35 l.f. is required along the berm area.  This requirement 
has been met. 

 
PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT 

November 25, 2013 
Revised Preliminary Landscape Review 

Island Lake Phase 8 - JSP13-69 
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3. One subcanopy tree per 20 l.f. is required along the berm area.  This requirement 
has been met. 
 

Street Tree Requirements  (Sec. 2509.3.b.) 
1. One street tree is required per 35 l.f. of road frontage.  This requirement has been 

met for the interior roadway.  Vegetation along the exterior main roads will be 
maintained. 
 

Parking Landscape (Sec. 2509.3.c.) 
1. No parking areas are proposed. 
 

Building Foundation Landscape  (Sec. 2509.3.d.) 
1. Only single family residences are proposed.  No foundation landscape is 

required under the ordinance. 
 

Plant List  (LDM) 
1. The Plant List meets the requirements of the Ordinance and Landscape Design 

Manual. 
 
Planting Details & Notations  (LDM) 

1.  Planting Details and Notations meet the requirements of the Ordinance and 
Landscape Design Manual. 

 
Storm Basin Landscape (Sec. 2509.3.e.(4)) & LDM) 

1. A total of 70% to 75% of storm basin rims are required to be planted with large 
shrubs.  While the Applicant has placed trees around the basins, they must add 
groupings of shrubs to meet the requirement. 

 
Irrigation  (Sec. 2509 3.f.(6)(b)) 

1. All landscape areas are required to be irrigated.   
 
General 
      1.  Please see woodland and wetland reviews for additional comments. 

  
Please follow guidelines of the Zoning Ordinance and Landscape Design Guidelines. 
This review is a summary and not intended to substitute for any Ordinance.  For the 
landscape requirements, see the Zoning Ordinance landscape section on 2509, 
Landscape Design Manual and the appropriate items in the applicable zoning 
classification.  Also see the Woodland and Wetland review comments. 
 
 
 
Reviewed by:  David R. Beschke, RLA 
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Financial Requirements Review 
To be completed at time of Final Site Plan Review. 

Item Amount Verified Adjustment Comments 
Full 
Landscape 
Cost Estimate 

$ 130,884 
 

  Includes street trees. 
Does not include irrigation costs. 

Final 
Landscape 
Review Fee 

$ 1,963.26   1.5% of full cost estimate 
Any adjustments to the fee must be paid in full 
prior to stamping set submittal. 

Financial Requirements (Bonds & Inspections) 
Item Required Amount  Verified Comments 
Landscape 
Cost Estimate 

YES $ 69,684 
 

 Does not include street trees. 
Includes irrigation. 

Landscape 
Financial 
Guaranty 

YES $ 104,526 
 
 

 This financial guarantee is based upon 150% of the verified 
cost estimate.  For Commercial, this letter of credit is due 
prior to the issuance of a Temporary Certificate of 
Occupancy.  
For Residential this is letter of credit is due prior to pre-
construction meeting. 

Landscape 
Inspection Fee 
(Development 
Review Fee 
Schedule 
3/15/99) 

YES $ 4,181.04  For projects up to $250,000, this fee is $500 or 6 % of the 
amount of the Landscape cost estimate, whichever is 
greater.  
 
This cash or check is due prior to the Pre-Construction 
meeting. 

Landscape  
Administration 
Fee 
(Development 
Review Fee 
Schedule 
3/15/99) 

YES $ 627.15  This fee is 15% of the Landscape Inspection Fee. 
This cash or check is due prior to the Pre-Construction 
meeting. 

Transformer  
Financial 
Guarantee 

NO $ 0  $500 per transformer if not included above. 
For Commercial this letter of credit is due prior to the 
issuance of a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy.  
For Residential this is letter of credit is due prior to pre-
construction meeting. 

Street Tree 
Financial 
Guaranty 

YES $ 61,200  $400 per tree. 

Street Tree 
Inspection Fee 

YES $ 3,672  6% of the Street Tree Bond as listed above.  

Street tree 
Maintenance 
Fee 

YES $ 3,825  $25 per tree. 

Landscape 
Maintenance 
Bond 

YES $ 6,968.40  10% of verified cost estimate due prior to release of 
Financial Guaranty. 
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769-3004 
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November 27, 2013 
 
Ms. Barbara McBeth 
Deputy Director of Community Development 
City of Novi 
45175 West Ten Mile Road 
Novi, MI   48375 
 
Re:  Island Lake Phase 8 (JSP13-0069) 

The Preserve at Island Lake 
Woodland Review of the Revised Preliminary Site Plan (PSP13-0182) 

 
Dear Ms. McBeth: 
 
Environmental Consulting & Technology, Inc. (ECT) has reviewed the Revised Preliminary Site 
Plan (Plan) for the proposed The Preserve at Island Lake - Phase 8 project prepared by Alpine 
Engineering, Inc. dated November 21, 2013 and stamped “Received” by the City of Novi on 
November 22, 2013.  The Plan was reviewed for conformance with the City of Novi Woodland 
Protection Ordinance Chapter 37. 
 
The proposed development is located northeast of the intersection of Ten Mile Road and Napier 
Road in Section 19.  The proposed project involves the construction of a 45-unit site 
condominium development, associated roads and utilities and storm water detention basin.  
 
What follows is a summary of our findings regarding on-site woodlands associated with the 
proposed project. 
 
Onsite Woodland Evaluation 
ECT has reviewed the City of Novi Official Woodlands Map and completed an onsite woodland 
evaluation on Wednesday, October 23, 2013. 
 
The entire site is approximately 49 acres with regulated woodland mapped across the majority 
of the property (see Figure 1).  The site contains sections of old field as well as relatively 
immature forest and forested wetlands on the west side of the site (along Napier Road).  On-site 
woodland is dominated by black cherry, American basswood, silver maple, box elder, American 
elm and several other species.   
 
The surveyed trees have been marked with either metal tags hung on fishing line, or with spray 
paint, allowing ECT to compare the tree diameters reported on the Tree List to the existing tree 
diameters in the field.  ECT took numerous diameter-at-breast-height (d.b.h.) measurements and 
found that some of the data provided in the Tree Lists was at times inconsistent with the field 
measurements.     
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A number of inconsistencies that were indicated in our Woodland Review of the Preliminary Site 
Plan dated November 13, 2013 have now been corrected by the Applicant’s Landscape 
Consultant.  
 
Proposed Woodland Impacts 

Per the Woodland Summary calculations on Sheet L-6 the Plan proposes the removal of 235 
regulated trees with d.b.h. greater than or equal to 8 inches, requiring a total of 343 
replacement credits.   
 
Discrepancies appear to exist between the information provided in the summary tables and that 
shown in the Tree List information provided on Sheets L-5 and L-6.  
 
Assessment of the Tree List information by ECT indicates that a total of 328 Woodland 
Replacements are required (i.e., this quantity has been calculated by ECT).  This result appears to 
be in conflict with the quantities provided by the Applicant in the summary tables.  ECT 
encourages the Applicant to provide a column on the Tree List (Sheets L-5 and L-6) that 
provides the Woodland Replacements Required for each proposed tree removal.  ECT suggests 
that the Applicant review and revise the Woodland Replacement requirements as necessary.  
It should be noted that any individual stems of multi-stemmed trees that are less than 8 inches 
d.b.h. are not included in the calculation of required Woodland Replacements.  This is likely 
leading to the discrepancy in the required Woodland Replacement quantity. 
   
 Please note that the City of Novi requires replacements according to the following Table:  
 

Replacement Tree Requirements Table 

Removed Tree D.B.H. 

(In Inches) 

Ratio Replacement/ 

Removed Tree 

≥8 ≤ 11 1 

>11 ≤ 20 2 

> 20 ≤ 29 3 

≥ 30 4 

  

As noted in our previous woodland review letter, for multi-stemmed trees, Woodland 
Replacements required are calculated by summing the d.b.h. of each stem greater than or equal 
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to 8 inches and dividing the total by 8.  All fractional Woodland Replacements required are 
rounded up to the nearest whole tree replacement.  Again, stems less than 8-inchs d.b.h. are not 
included. 
 
Woodland Impact Review 
Per summary calculations in the Woodland Summary (Sheet L-6), the Plan proposes the removal 
of 235 regulated trees with d.b.h. greater than or equal to 8 inches, requiring a total of 343 
replacement credits. 
After review of the Tree List (Sheets L-5 and L-6) as well as a spreadsheet provided by the 
Applicant’s Landscape Consultant, ECT concurs with the total of 235 regulated trees to be 
removed.  However, as noted above, ECT tallied a total of 328 Woodland Replacement Trees 
required.  This number is not consistent with the number of Woodland Replacements required 
as indicated on the Plan. 
 
Comments 

 
1. A Woodland Permit from the City of Novi would be required for proposed impacts to any 

trees 8-inch d.b.h. or greater.  Such trees shall be relocated or replaced by the permit 
grantee.  All replacement trees shall be two and one-half (2 ½) inches caliper or greater. 
 
 

2. There appear to be several items on the Landscape Plan (Sheet L-1) that appear to 
require revision: 
 

a. The Plant List – Woodland Replacement Trees indicates a total of 392 Woodland 
Replacement Trees provided (98 evergreen trees and 294 deciduous trees).  A 
tally of the deciduous trees in list appears to result in 293 deciduous trees.  
Please review and revise as necessary. 
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Recommendation 
ECT recommends conditional approval of the Revised Preliminary Site Plan with the condition 
that the Applicant address the items noted above under “Comments” in subsequent site plan 
submittals.  
 
If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please contact us.   
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & TECHNOLOGY, INC. 
 
 
 
 
Pete Hill, P.E.  
Senior Associate Engineer  
 
cc:  David Beschke, City of Novi, Licensed Landscape Architect 
 Kristen Kapelanski, AICP, City of Novi Planner  
 Angela Pawlowski, City of Novi, Senior Customer Service 
 Sara Roediger, City of Novi Planner 
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Figure 1.  City of Novi Regulated Woodlands Map (Accessed October 31, 2013). 
Regulated Woodland areas shown in light green and approximate property boundary 
shown in red. 
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November 27, 2013 
 
Ms. Barbara McBeth 
Deputy Director of Community Development 
City of Novi 
45175 W. Ten Mile Road 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
 
Re:   Island Lake Phase 8 (JSP13‐0069) 

The Preserve at Island Lake 
Wetland Review of the Revised Preliminary Site Plan (PSP13‐0182) 

   
Dear Ms. McBeth: 
 
Environmental Consulting &  Technology,  Inc.  (ECT) has  reviewed  the Revised Preliminary  Site 
Plan  (Plan)  for  the proposed The Preserve at  Island Lake  ‐ Phase 8 project prepared by Alpine 
Engineering,  Inc.  dated November  21,  2013  and  stamped  “Received”  by  the  City  of Novi  on 
November 22, 2013.  The Plan was reviewed for conformance with the City of Novi Wetland and 
Watercourse  Protection Ordinance  and  the  natural  features  setback  provisions  in  the  Zoning 
Ordinance.    ECT  previously  visited  the  site  on  Tuesday,  July  16,  2013  with  the  Applicant’s 
wetland consultant (King & MacGregor Environmental) for the purpose of a Wetland Boundary 
Delineation. 
 
The proposed development is located northeast of the intersection of Ten Mile Road and Napier 
Road  in  Section  19.    The  proposed  project  involves  the  construction  of  a  45‐unit  site 
condominium development, associated roads and utilities and storm water detention basin.  
 
During the Wetland Boundary Delineation, seven areas of on‐site wetland were delineated and 
flagged.  The wetlands include:  
 

 Wetland “C” – (Flags C1 through C5); 

 Wetland “D” – (Flags D1 through D5); 

 Wetland “E” – (Flags E1 through E6); 

 Wetland “F” – (Flags F1 through F10); 

 Wetland “G” – (Flags G1 through G13); 

 Wetland “H” – (Flags H1 through H152, with upland inclusion J‐1 through J‐30); 

 Wetland “I” – (Flags I1 through I145). 
 
The wetlands were clearly marked with survey tape flags at the time of our inspection.  Wetlands 
C, D,  E,  F  and G  are emergent wetlands  and Wetlands H  and  I  are  forested  and  scrub/shrub 
wetlands.     
 
The wetland boundaries appear to be accurately depicted on the Plan.  
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What  follows  is  a  summary  of  our  findings  regarding  on‐site  wetlands  associated  with  the 
proposed project. 
 
Wetland Impact Review 
As previously noted, seven (7) areas of wetland exist on this parcel totaling 7.21 acres of wetland 
(wetland locations are shown in Figure 1, attached). The following table summarizes the existing 
wetlands  and  the  proposed  wetland  impacts  as  listed  on  the  Preliminary  Site  Plan  Overall 
Grading Plan (Sheet 9): 
      
          Table 1. Proposed Wetland Impacts 

Wetland 
Area 

Wetland 
Area 
(acres) 

City Regulated? 
MDEQ 

Regulated?

Impact 
Area 
(acre) 

Estimated 
Impact 
Volume 

(cubic yards) 

C  0.01 
Yes City Regulated 

/Essential 
No  0.01  60 

D  0.02 
Yes City Regulated 

/Essential 
No  0.02   100 

E  0.02 
Yes City Regulated 

/Essential 
No  0.02   110 

F  0.04 
Yes City Regulated 

/Essential 
No  0.04   210 

G  0.06 
Yes City Regulated 

/Essential 
No  0.06   290 

H  6.48 
Yes City Regulated 

/Essential 
Yes  0.01  60 

I  0.58 
Yes City Regulated 

/Essential 
Yes  0.14  690 

TOTAL  7.21  ‐‐ ‐‐ 0.30  1,520

 
The impacts to Wetlands C, D, E, F, and G are proposed for the purpose of constructing Lots and 
sections of proposed Nepavine Drive.  The impacts to Wetland I are located within the Ten Mile 
Road  right‐of‐way  and  are  for  the  purpose  of  entrance  drive/approach  construction.    The 
proposed  impacts to Wetland H appear to be temporary and are for the purpose of boardwalk 
crossings. 
 
Impacts  to Wetland  I have  increased  slightly  from  the previous plan  submittal.   The proposed 
area  of  impact  has  increased  from  0.09‐acre  to  0.14‐acre.    The  proposed  fill  volume  has 
increased from 440 cubic yards to 690 cubic yards.  The Applicant states that the impact values 
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were adjusted to account  for road shoulder and backslope that may be required per the Road 
Commission of Oakland County (RCOC).  It is also stated that the intent of the final impact will be 
to minimize  impacts  to wetland,  subject  to RCOC and City of Novi  requirements  for proposed 
lane widening along the entrance at 10 Mile Road.      
 
It  should also be noted  that  the Plan  specifies  temporary wetland  Impacts  for construction of 
water main  along  Ten Mile  Road  as well  as  two  different  proposed  boardwalk/path  options 
along  the  southwestern  section  of  the  site.    Proposed  Path  Option  A  includes  a  260+  foot 
wetland  boardwalk  along  the Napier  Road  Right‐of‐Way  through Wetland H.    Proposed  Path 
Option B includes a wetland boardwalk that is approximately 40 lineal feet long within Wetland 
H.  From the standpoint of minimizing proposed (temporary) impacts to wetland, Proposed Path 
Option B would involve less wetland impact (i.e., shorter wetland crossing).  In addition, due to 
the longer wetland span length, Proposed Wetland Path A may require additional tree removals 
within Wetland H. 
 
In addition  to wetland  impacts,  the Plan also specifies  impacts  to  the 25‐foot natural  features 
setbacks.    The  following  table  summarizes  the  existing  wetland  setbacks  and  the  proposed 
wetland setback impacts as listed on the Preliminary Site Plan Overall Grading Plan (Sheet 9): 
 
            Table 1. Proposed Wetland Buffer Impacts 

Wetland 
Setback/Buffer 

Area 

Wetland 
Buffer 
Area 
(acres) 

Impact 
Area 
(acre) 

Estimated 
Impact 
Volume 

(cubic yards) 

C  0.11 0.11 350 

D  0.12 0.12 390 

E  0.12 0.12 400 

F  0.16 0.16 510 

G  0.18 0.18 600 

H  2.89 0.13 150 

I  0.76 0.45 1,270 

TOTAL 4.34 1.27 3,670 

 
Comments 
Please consider the following comments when preparing the Final Site Plan:  
 
1. Section  12‐173  (Review  of  applications)  of  the  Wetlands  and  Watercourse  Protection 

Ordinance (Chapter 12 – Drainage and Flood Damage Prevention) states: 
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When an activity  results  in  the  impairment or destruction of wetland areas of one‐quarter 
acre or greater that are determined to be: (1) essential under subsection 12‐174(b); (2) two 
(2) acres in size or greater; or (3) contiguous to a lake, pond, river or stream, mitigation shall 
be required, in accordance with section 12‐176.  Where an activity results in the impairment 
or  destruction  of wetland  areas  of  less  than  one‐quarter  acre  that  are  determined  to  be 
essential under subsection 12‐174(b), are two (2) acres in size or greater or are contiguous to 
a lake, pond, river or stream, additional planting or other environmental enhancement shall 
be required onsite within the wetlands or wetland and watercourse setback where the same 
can be done within the wetland and without disturbing further areas of the site. 
 
Because  the  current  Plan  includes  0.30‐acre  of wetland  impacts, wetland mitigation will 
likely be a requirement of the City of Novi Wetland and Watercourse Permit.  The Applicant 
should prepare to address this requirement in future site plan submittals.  The requirements 
for mitigation are outlined in Section 12‐176 (Mitigation) of the Wetlands and Watercourse 
Protection Ordinance  (Chapter 12 – Drainage and Flood Damage Prevention).   Permanent 
impacts  to emergent wetland and scrub/shrub wetlands shall be mitigated at a 1.5:1  ratio 
and impacts to forested wetlands shall be mitigated at a 2:1 ratio. 
 
The Applicant states  that wetland mitigation  requirements will be determined during Final 
Site Plan.  The location of mitigation areas, if required, are proposed to be located adjacent 
to Wetland H and may consist of several areas or one large area, subject to final alignment of 
walking path and available space for mitigation. 
 

2. It should be noted that  it  is the Applicant’s responsibility to confirm the need  for a Permit 
from the MDEQ for any proposed wetland impact.  Final determination as to the regulatory 
status of each of the on‐site wetlands shall be made by MDEQ.   

 

The Applicant should provide a copy of the MDEQ Wetland Use Permit application to the City 
(and our office) for review and a copy of the approved permit upon issuance.  A City of Novi 
Wetland Permit cannot be  issued prior to receiving this  information.   Based on a search of 
the MDEQ’s Coastal and Inland Waters Permit Information System (CIWPIS), there does not 
appear to be an active file associated with this project location. 
 

Permits & Regulatory Status 
All of the wetlands appear to be considered essential wetlands and regulated by the City of Novi.  
Wetlands H and I appear to be MDEQ regulated as well.  Wetland H appears to be regulated due 
to  its  size  (greater  than 5 acres) and both Wetland H and Wetland  I appear  to be within 500 
lineal feet of an unnamed stream or drain that is located in the southwest portion of the site. 
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All of the wetlands appear to be considered essential by the City as they appear to meet one or 
more  of  the  essentiality  criteria  set  forth  in  the  City’s Wetland  and Watercourse  Protection 
Ordinance  (i.e., storm water storage/flood control, wildlife habitat, etc.).   This  information has 
been noted in the Proposed Wetland Impacts table, above.   
 
The project as proposed will require a City of Novi Wetland Non‐Minor Use Permit as well as an 
Authorization to Encroach the 25‐Foot Natural Features Setback.  This permit and authorization 
are required for the proposed impacts to wetlands and regulated wetland setbacks. 
    
It appears that a MDEQ Wetland Permit is required for the proposed impacts to Wetland I along 
the  Ten Mile Road  entrance  approach  as well  as  for  the proposed  installation  of boardwalks 
within Wetland H.  In addition, the discharge of storm water to Wetland H may require a permit 
as well.  Impacts to Wetland I have been revised    

 
 
Recommendation 
ECT  recommends conditional approval of  the Revised Preliminary Site Plan with  the condition 
that  the Applicant address  the  items noted above under “Comments”  in  subsequent  site plan 
submittals.  
 
If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please contact us.   
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & TECHNOLOGY, INC. 
 
 
 
 
Pete Hill, P.E.  
Senior Associate Engineer  
 
cc:   David Beschke, City of Novi, Licensed Landscape Architect 
  Kristen Kapelanski, AICP, City of Novi Planner  
  Angela Pawlowski, City of Novi, Senior Customer Service 
  Sara Roediger, City of Novi Planner 
 
Attachments: Figure 1 
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Figure 1.  Approximate wetland locations (portion of Overall Topographic Survey, prepared by 
Alpine Engineering and dated September 23, 2013). 
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